EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Tulare County Agreement Number 21706 is amended on , between the
COUNTY OF TULARE, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and TULARE COUNTY
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” with
reference to the following:

A. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement No.21706, on August
12, 2003 for the purpose of providing assistance to TulareWORKs participants, who apply for
temporary assistance, by helping them to find employment as required under Federal and State
regulations.

B. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No, 21706 on June 8, 2004 to
extend the Agreement and change the dates on Exhibits “A” and “B,” to reflect the new termination
date.

C. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No. 21706 on July 26,2005 to
extend the termination date.

D. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No: 21706 on June 13,2006 to
extend the term of the Agreement, and to update Exhibits “A-1 and B.”

E. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No. 21706 on August 21,2007
to extend the termination date to June 30, 2008, update Exhibits “A-1 and B, modify language
contained in paragraph ten entitled “Termination” and paragraph twenty-one entitled “Assurances of
Non-Discrimination.”

F. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No. 21706 on March 25 2008
to update compensation listed in Exhibit “B.”

G. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No. 21706 on July 22,2008 to
extend the termination date to June 30, 2009, update services listed in Exhibit “A-1,” and
compensation listed in Exhibit “B.”

H. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Agreement No. 21706 on June 30,2009 to
extend the termination date to June 30, 2010, update services listed in Exhibit “A-1,” and
compensation listed in Exhibit “B.”

I. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend Agreement No. 21706 to extend the
termination date to June 30, 2011 and update Exhibits “A-1" and “B.”

J. This amendment shall become effective July 1, 2010.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS AGREED:

L Effective July 1,2010 paragraph 1 entitled Term in the original Agreement is hereby
revised to identify the new termination date of June 30, 2011.

II. Effective July 1,2010 Exhibit “A-1,” entitled Statement of Work is hereby substituted
in its entirety with the attached Exhibit “A,” entitled Statement of Work, which Exhibit is made a
part of this Agreement by reference.

II Effective July 1,2010 Exhibit “B,” entitled Move 2008-2009 is hereby substituted in
its entirety with the attached Exhibit “B,” entitled Detail Budget Report, which Exhibit is made a
part of this Agreement by reference.




IV.  Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 21706
shall remain in full force and effect.
"
"
mn
/"

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement
by their authorized signatures below.

COUNTY OF TULARE
Date By

ATTEST: JEAN M. ROUSSEAU
County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board

of Supervisors of the County of Tulare
By

Deputy Clerk

Date & - 30, /7

Approved as to Form
County Counsel

By gw Date (0‘[25 l [0

. Deputy“County Counsel 10540
()
By , Date
Attorney for Tulare County Superintendent
Of Schools

H:\Paralegal\Contracts\2011 Agreements\TCSOS-MOVE\8" Amendment.doc




EXHIBIT A
MOVE

STATEMENT OF WORK

(July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011)

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A.

The Tulare County Superintendent of Schools/SEE, hereinafter referred to
as Contractor, shall provide those services as specified in Section 2 of the
Agreement and under the administrative oversight of the County (Tulare
County Health and Human Services Agency).

The Tulare County Office of Education/SEE shall administer the More
Opportunities for Viable Employment (MOVE) Program. MOVE is a family
support service that provides for the relocation of CalWORKSs families to
obtain employment outside of Tulare County. The overall goal of the
program is to inform, recruit, and support clients and their families
interested in relocation in order to secure employment.

It is anticipated that participants utilizing this program shall be those
seeking, or having found employment opportunities located outside of

California. Seasonal employment is strongly discouraged.

Costs shall be disallowed for those participants relocated without
approval.

One re-location per participant shall be allowed during their 60 month Cal
WORKS time limit unless authorized by County.

An average cost of $2,700 per family will be allowed.

Total administration expenses shall not exceed $200,000 for fiscal year
2010-2011.



SEE shall submit verification to the County of the actual cost expended for

each family. Reimbursement for relocation expenses shall not exceed the
amounts verified.

MOVE staff shall work with TulareWORKSs participants that are referred
through TulareWORKSs District Offices. When considering a
TulareWORKSs family for the MOVE program, MOVE staff shall secure
consent of candidates, through the 1932TW form, before authorizing
relocation expenses.

MOVE staff shall, for all recipients of services, ensure that the participant
has a support system in place at their destination; such as a social

services agency, Salvation Army, etc., and should include at least:

1. Job offer; or at least verification of certainty that there is a job
available in participant’s field of employment.

2. Relatives in the area.

3. Reliable transportation

4. Child Care

5. A residence (motels and hotels are not considered residences).
Ensure that Limited English Proficiency (LEP) clients have meaningful,
effective and equal access to every point of contact with the services

provided.

Provide counseling and work closely with clients to determine a relocation
destination and assist them in securing employment.

Provide job readiness and job placement services to all eligible clients
(MOVE Workshop).

Inform participants who are contemplating re-location that they may
decline to move at any time during this process.

Additional terms pertaining to increased outreach efforts:



Provide posters and fliers for all TulareWORKSs staff and other
service providers who may serve TANF families.

Provide in-service training on a regular basis to TulareWORKSs staff
on MOVE services for TANF families.

Provide ongoing public awareness of the MOVE Program in routine
outreach activities throughout the community on a regular basis.

Concentrated outreach to TANF “Safety Net” families who have timed out
to make them aware of the MOVE Program.

Monitoring

1.

SEE shall submit an invoice to County within thirty calendar days
following the month in which MOVE services were provided, in a
form acceptable to the County Auditor.

MOVE Program will submit a monthly report indicating status of
families.

The County shall be responsible for:

1.

2.

Referring eligible participants interested in relocation.

Meeting as necessary with MOVE staff to review services,
exchange program and participant information, and resolve
problems/issues as needed.

Reimbursing the Superintendent of Schools/SEE for MOVE
Program costs as listed in Exhibit B. These costs include salary,
materials and relocating expenses. Any increases to salary due to
COLAS or other changes to the current salary structure will require
a modification to the agreement and approval by both parties.



MOVE
2010-2011

Exhibit B

Detail Budget Report

22000 Classified Support $69,451.00
23000 Classified Supervisors $33,956.00
TOTAL: 2000 $103,407.00
32020 PERS Classified $15,409.00
37020 OPEB $2,896.00
37520 OPEB $2,208.00
[33023 Medi Classified $1,500.00
34020 H&W Classified $28,353.00
35020 SUI Classified $65.00
36020 Workers Comp. $2,503.00
TOTAL: 3000 $52,934.00
| TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS | $ 156,341.00
t OTHER GENERAL
IMaterials & Supplies $600.00
{INon-Capitalized Equipment $700.00
[[Travel & Conferences $1,200.00 |
[lOperations and Hskp/Utilities $2,600.00
liLeases & Repairs $2,400.00
lRent - Buildings $2,600.00
[[Printing _ $400.00
[lProfessional/Consulting Services $1,000.00
[[Communications/Postage $1,50000 | v
[[Relocation $175,500.00 | 65 Families Avg. $2700f
[Dues & Membership $400.00
73 100 Indirect Costs 6.44 $22,234.00
TOTAL OTHER GENERAL $211,134.00
GRAND TOTAL $ 367,475.00




	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)



